

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

_____)	
CAROLINE BEHREND, <i>et. al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 03-6604
)	
COMCAST CORPORATION, <i>et. al.</i> ,)	Class Action
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... (iii)

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE *HYDROGEN PEROXIDE* DECISION SETS FORTH
NEW STANDARDS GOVERNING CLASS CERTIFICATION..... 4

A. Courts Should *Not* Accept As True
The Allegations In The Complaint 4

B. The Party Seeking Class Certification Is *Not* Entitled To Favorable Inferences
And Ambiguity Should *Not* Be Resolved In Favor Of Certification..... 5

C. Courts Must Resolve All Genuine Legal And Factual Disputes Relevant
To Class Certification, Even If They Touch on or Overlap with the Merits 5

D. At The Class Certification Stage, The Court Must Weigh The
Experts’ Credibility And Resolve Dueling Expert Opinions..... 6

II. THE *HYDROGEN PEROXIDE* STANDARDS
WARRANT DECERTIFICATION IN THIS CASE 8

A. Under *Hydrogen Peroxide*, The Court Should Not Credit Plaintiffs’ Disputed
Allegation That The Transactions Eliminated Actual and Potential Competitors..... 8

B. Under *Hydrogen Peroxide*, The Court Should Not Draw Inferences
In Favor Of Plaintiffs Or Show Deference To Their Expert’s Position 8

C. The Court Must Resolve The Many Legal And Factual Disputes
Between The Parties Relevant To Class Certification, Including Differences
Between The Competing Opinions Offered By Dr. Beyer And Dr. Besen10

1. The Court Is Required To Weigh The Credibility Of The Parties’
Experts Or Subject Their Conflicting Positions To A Rigorous Analysis.....10

2. The Court Should Address And Resolve The Conflicting Expert
Opinions As To Whether Cable Operators In Neighboring Franchise
Areas Were “Potential Competitors” Who Previously Exerted A
Restraining Influence On Comcast’s Prices Within the Clusters11

3. The Court Should Address And Resolve The Experts’
Arguments Concerning The Flaws In Dr. Beyer’s Pricing
Study And The Impossibility Of Using Them As Common Proof.....13

a. The Court Should Evaluate Dr. Besen’s Challenge To The Studies
Relied On By Dr. Beyer To Show Class-Wide Antitrust Impact14

b. The Court Should Rule On Comcast’s Argument That Dr. Beyer’s
Price “Analysis” Does Not Reflect The Actual Experience Of
Individual Class Members, Including The Named Plaintiffs.....15

4.	The Court Should Rule On The Disputed Issue Of Whether There Exists A Workable Methodology For Calculating Damages On A Class-Wide Basis.....	18
a.	Dr. Beyer Failed To Show At The Class Certification Stage That His Methodologies Will Work In <i>This</i> Case.....	18
b.	The Court Should Weigh And Resolve Conflicting Expert Opinions Concerning The Proffered Damage Calculation Methodology	19
III.	AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING SHOULD BE HELD TO ENABLE THE COURT TO WEIGH THE COMPETING EXPERT OPINIONS.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<u>Allegheny Energy, Inc. v. DQE, Inc.</u> , F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21
<u>Barnes v. The American Tobacco Co.</u> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3
<u>Behrend v. Comcast</u> , 245 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	8
<u>Behrend v. Comcast</u> , No. 03-6604, 2007 WL 2972601 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2007).....	8
<u>Bradford v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 673 F.2d 792 (5th Cir. 1982).....	21
<u>Chiang v. Veneman</u> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<u>Doe v. Karadzic</u> , 192 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	3
<u>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</u> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	5, 9
<u>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</u> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4
<u>In re Bexar County Health Facility Development Corp. Securities Litigation</u> , 130 F.R.D. 602 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	3
<u>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Analyst Securities Litigation</u> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<u>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litigation</u> , 251 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<u>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</u> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Plastics Additives Antitrust Litigation</u> , No. 03-2038, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69105 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 1, 2006).....	2
<u>International Woodworkers of America v. Chesapeake Bay Plywood Corp.</u> , 659 F.2d 1259 (4th Cir. 1981).....	21
<u>Kahan v. Rosenstiel</u> , 424 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1970).....	5, 9
<u>Kuehner v. Heckler</u> , 778 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1985).....	3
<u>Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.</u> , 511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<u>Morrison v. Booth</u> , 730 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<u>Nelson v. Astra Merck, Inc.</u> , No. 98-1203, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16599 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 1998).....	3
<u>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont Nemours & Co.</u> , Nos. 06-1810, 06-3080, 2008 WL 5412912 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008).....	21
<u>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines</u> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4
<u>Virgin Enters. Ltd. v. Am. Longevity</u> , No. 99 Civ. 9854, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11456 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2001).....	21
<u>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</u> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.21 (2004)20
Linda S. Mullenix, “Class Certification,” The National Law Journal, Jan. 26, 20091

Defendants Comcast Corporation, Comcast Holdings Corporation, Comcast Cable Communications, Inc., Comcast Cable Communications Holdings, Inc., and Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC (collectively, "Comcast") respectfully submit this memorandum in support of their motion to de-certify the classes certified by this Court on May 2, 2007 and October 10, 2007.
